

**CASE NO. A147987**

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT  
DIVISION FOUR**

---

CALIFORNIA ADVOCATES FOR  
NURSING HOME REFORM, et al.

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

KAREN SMITH, MD., MPH, as Director of the  
California Department of Public Health,  
Defendants and Appellants.

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF.....	5
I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	9
II. SECTION 1418.8 UNDERMINES PROTECTIONS IN THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT AND OTHER ANTI-DISCRIMINATION LAWS, WHICH REQUIRE EFFECTIVE COMMUNICATION AND REASONABLE ACCOMMODATIONS IN MEDICAL DECISION-MAKING.....	11
A. People with Disabilities Are Protected From Discrimination.....	11
B. The ADA Requires Equal Access and Reasonable Modifications so Patients Can Participate in Healthcare Decisionmaking.....	14
1. The Failure To Provide Reasonable Modifications Also Has Adverse Health Implications For Individuals With Disabilities.....	15
2. Reasonable Modifications and Effective Communication As Required by The ADA Can Enhance Capacity.....	19
III. MEANINGFUL NOTICE MUST RECOGNIZE THE LEGAL AND SOCIAL DEVELOPMENTS IN DEFINING CAPACITY THAT SUPPORT THE FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT TO SELF-DETERMINATION.....	24
A. The Right to Self-Determination Is A Fundamental Right, Deprivation Of Which Requires Due Process .....	24
B. What It Means To Have Or Lack Capacity Has Been Redefined And Requires A Modern Approach Consistent With Current Knowledge.....	26
IV. THE SUPERIOR COURT CORRECTLY PROHIBITED THE USE OF SECTION 1418.8 TO WITHHOLD OR WITHDRAW LIFE SUSTAINING TREATMENT.....	28
A. Disability Rights California’s Experiences And Expertise in Investigating Abuse and Neglect in Facilities Support The Need for Protections in End-of-Life Decision-Making.....	29
B. Applying Section 1418.8 to End-of-Life Decisions Circumvents Laws That Protect Decision-Making Consistent with a Person’s Expressed Wishes. ....	33
V. CONCLUSION.....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>City of Cleburne, Texas v. Cleburne Living Center, Inc.</i> (1985) 473 U.S. 432	---- 12
<i>Clarkson v. Coughlin</i> (S.D.N.Y. 1995) 898 F.Supp. 1019	----- 20
<i>Conservatorship of Wendland</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 519	----- 33, 34, 35
<i>Conservatorship of Valerie N.</i> (1985) 40 Cal.3d 143	----- 13
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> (1970) 397 U.S. 254	----- 25
<i>Hernandez v. County of Monterey</i> (N.D. Cal. 2015) 110 F.Supp. 3d 929	----- 20
<i>In re D.D.</i> (N.Y. Sur. Oct. 28, 2015) No. 2014-2185, 2015 WL 6872634	---- 23, 28
<i>In re Dameris L.</i> (2012) 956 N.Y.S.2d 848	----- 23
<i>In re Peery</i> (1999) 727 A.2d 539	----- 23
<i>Matter of Guardianship of Hayes</i> (1980) 93 Wash.2d 228	----- 13
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> (1950) 339 U.S. 306	----- 25
<i>Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring</i> (1999) 527 U.S. 581	..... 15
<i>PGA Tour, Inc. v. Martin</i> (2001) 532 U.S. 661	----- 20
<i>Ross v. Hatch</i> , No. (Va. Cir. Ct. Aug. 2, 2013) CWF120000426P-03, slip op.	---- 23
<i>Thor v. Superior Court</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 725	----- 25
<i>Tugg v. Towey</i> (S.D. Fla. 1994) 864 F.Supp. 1201	----- 21

### STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)	----- 14
28 C.F.R. § 35.130(d)	----- 15
28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(3), (7)	----- 21
28 C.F.R. §§ 35.160 – 35.164	----- 15
28 C.F.R. pt. 35, App. B	----- 20
29 U.S.C. §§ 701 <i>et seq.</i>	----- 7, 10, 11
29 U.S.C. § 794e <i>et seq.</i>	----- 6, 9, 29
42 C.F.R. § 84.4(b)(1), (4)	----- 21
42 U.S.C. § 10801 <i>et seq.</i>	----- 6, 9, 29
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(2)	----- 12
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(5)	----- 14
42 U.S.C. §§ 12101 <i>et seq.</i>	----- 7, 10, 11

42 U.S.C. § 15001(b) -----	23
42 U.S.C. §§ 12131-12134 -----	11, 15
42 U.S.C. § 15001 <i>et seq.</i> -----	6, 9, 29
California Government Code section 11135 -----	7, 10, 11
Welf. & Inst. Code § 4900 <i>et seq.</i> -----	9, 29
Sec. 2, Plain Writing Act of 2010, 5 U.S.C. § 301, Pub. L. No. 111-274, 124 Stat. 2861 -----	25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ali, et al. (2013) <i>Discrimination and Other Barriers to Accessing Health Care: Perspectives of Patients with Mild and Moderate Intellectual Disability and Their Carers</i> . PLoS ONE 8(8): e70855 < <a href="https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0070855">https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0070855</a> > -----	16
Cook, <i>The Americans With Disabilities Act: The Move to Integration</i> (1991) 64 Temp. L. Rev. 393 -----	12
Dep’t of Health and Hum. Svs., Office for Civil Rights, <i>Effective Communication Dear Colleague Letter</i> (2016), <a href="https://www.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/ocr-hrsa-effective-communication-dear-colleague-letter.pdf">https://www.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/ocr-hrsa-effective-communication-dear-colleague-letter.pdf</a> -----	16
<i>Devaluing People with Disabilities, Medical Procedures that Violate Civil Rights</i> (May 2012) <a href="http://www.ndrn.org/images/Documents/Resources/Publications/Reports/Devaluing_People_with_Disabilities.pdf">http://www.ndrn.org/images/Documents/Resources/Publications/Reports/Devaluing_People_with_Disabilities.pdf</a> -----	13
Dinerstein, <i>Implementing Legal Capacity Under Article 12 of the UN Convention on the Rights of Persons with Disabilities: The Difficult Road from Guardianship to Supported Decision-Making</i> (2012) 19 Hum. Rts. Brief 8 -----	22, 26
Ethics Committee Consortium, Center for Practical Bioethics, <i>Guidelines for the Determination of Decisional Incapacity</i> (2015) <a href="https://www.practicalbioethics.org/files/ethics-consortium-guidelines/Determination-of-Decisional-Incapacity.pdf">https://www.practicalbioethics.org/files/ethics-consortium-guidelines/Determination-of-Decisional-Incapacity.pdf</a> -----	27
Flores, <i>Language Barriers to Health Care in the United States</i> (2006) N. Engl. J. Med. 355:230 -----	18
Glen, <i>Changing Paradigms: Mental Capacity, Legal Capacity, Guardianship, and Beyond</i> (2012) 44 Colum. Hm. Rts. L.Rev. 93 -----	26

Mayerson, <i>History of the Americans with Disabilities Act, A Movement Perspective</i> , 1992. < <a href="https://dredf.org/news/publications/the-history-of-the-ada/">https://dredf.org/news/publications/the-history-of-the-ada/</a> >	12
Salzman, <i>Rethinking Guardianship (Again): Substituted Decision Making as a Violation of the Integration Mandate of Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act</i> (2010) 81 U. Colo. L. Rev. 157 -----	passim
Salzman, <i>Guardianship for Persons with Mental Illness – A Legal and Appropriate Alternative?</i> (2011) 4 St. Louis U. J. Health L. & Pol’y 279.....	22
Schenkler, et. al. (2007) <i>The Impact of Language Barriers on Documentation of Informed Consent at a Hospital with On-Site Interpreter Services</i> , J. Gen. Intern. Med. 22 (Suppl 2): 294.....	18
<i>The Deadly Failure of a Hospital to Follow a Patient’s Decisions about his Medical Care</i> (Lew and Morrison, <i>Disability Rights California</i> (2013) <a href="http://www.disabilityrightsca.org/pubs/702601.pdf">http://www.disabilityrightsca.org/pubs/702601.pdf</a> -----	30
The Joint Commission, <i>What Did the Doctor Say?: Improving Health Literacy to Protect Patient Safety</i> (2007), <a href="https://www.jointcommission.org/assets/1/18/improving_health_literacy.pdf">https://www.jointcommission.org/assets/1/18/improving_health_literacy.pdf</a> .....	17, 18, 19
U.S. Census Bureau, 2011 American Community Survey, <i>Language Use in the United States: 2011</i> , Table 4 -----	17
U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Svs., Administration for Community Living, Administration on Intellectual and Developmental Disabilities, <i>Supported Decision Making</i> , HHS-2014-ACL-AIDD-DM-0084.....	22
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Protecting the Rights of Parents and Prospective Parents with Disabilities Technical Assistance for State and Local Child Welfare Agencies and Courts under Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act and Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act</i> , <a href="https://www.ada.gov/doj_hhs_ta/child_welfare_ta.html">https://www.ada.gov/doj_hhs_ta/child_welfare_ta.html</a> -----	19



CASE NO. A147987
